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2023 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’'S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
WAVE 138 NATIONAL SURVEY OF LATINOS
NOVEMBER 6-19, 2023
LATINO ADULTS TOTAL N=5,078

NOTE: “U.S. LATINO” REFERS TO U.S. LATINO ADULTS. ALL NUMBERS ARE PERCENTAGES UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. PERCENTAGES GREATER THAN ZERO BUT LESS THAN 0.5% ARE REPLACED BY
AN ASTERISK (*). ROWS/COLUMNS MAY NOT TOTAL TO 100% OR NETS DUE TO ROUNDING.
FOREIGN BORN INCLUDE THOSE BORN IN PUERTO RICO OR OTHER U.S. TERRITORIES, UNLESS
OTHERWISE NOTED. FOR MORE INFORMATION, REFER TO THE METHODOLOGY.

BEFORE 2019, ALL SURVEYS OF HISPANICS BY PEW RESEARCH CENTER WERE CONDUCTED BY
TELEPHONE. PHONE TRENDS THAT ARE COMPARABLE TO THOSE FROM SURVEYS OF HISPANICS
CONDUCTED ONLINE (BASED ON FINDINGS FROM A MODE EFFECT STUDY) ARE LABELED AS
“PHONE TREND FOR COMPARISON.” IN THESE CASES, READERS CAN DIRECTLY COMPARE PHONE
AND ONLINE RESULTS OVER TIME.

THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED BELOW ARE PART OF A LARGER SURVEY CONDUCTED ON THE
AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL. ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE.

Margin of error at
Sample size 959% confidence level
Total Hispanic respondents 5,078 +/- 2.0% points
Foreign born 2,314 +/- 3.1% points
U.S. born 2,688 +/- 2.7% points
2nd generation 1,573 +/- 3.5% points
3rd or higher gen. 1,091 +/- 4.3% points
Women 2,600 +/- 2.7% points
Men 2,392 +/- 3.1% points

ASK IF EMPLOYED (EMPLSIT=1,2):
CTJOB How would you best describe your current job? [RANDOMIZE 1-3 OR 3-1 WITH 4
ALWAYS LAST]

- Among U.S. born -
Foreign uU.s. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen. higher gen. Women Men
30 A career 21 39 38 41 30 31
13 A stepping stone to a 8 18 18 18 14 12
career
50 Just a job to get you by 64 37 39 34 49 51
6 Don’t know 6 6 5 6 6 5
1 No answer 1 1 * * 1 1
n= n= n= n= n= n= n=
3,183 1,474 1,667 1,009 646 1,572 1,563
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https://www.pewresearch.org/2024/05/15/latinas-gains-methodology/
https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/02/27/what-our-transition-to-online-polling-means-for-decades-of-phone-survey-trends/
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ASK ALL:
HISPSITW1 Compared with 10 years ago, do you think the situation of Hispanic women in this country
today is...
- Among U.S. born -
Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd or

Total born born gen. higher gen. Women Men

51 Better 55 47 48 46 50 52

10 Worse 10 10 10 10 10 10

38 About the same 34 41 41 42 39 36

2 No answer 1 1 1 1 1 1
ASK ALL:

HISPSITWFUT In the next 10 years, do you think the situation of Hispanic women in this country will...
[RANDOMIZE 1 AND 2, WITH 3 ALWAYS LAST]

- Among U.S. born -
Foreign U.s. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen. higher gen. Women Men
54 Improve 57 52 52 52 52 57
8 Worsen 8 9 9 8 9 7
33 Stay about the same 30 36 36 36 34 32
4 No answer 5 3 3 4 4 4
ASK ALL:
GENGAP As you may know, women in the U.S. earn less money, on average, than men.

How big of a problem do you think this is for... [RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5 OR
5-1 IN THE SAME ORDER AS SEXISMPROB]

a. Women in general

- Among U.S. born -
Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen. higher gen. Women Men
51 Extremely/Very big problem 47 55 56 53 62 40
(NET)
26 Extremely big problem 23 30 30 30 35 18
24 Very big problem 24 25 26 23 26 22
26 Somewhat big problem 27 25 25 25 23 29
22 Not too much of a problem/Not a 25 20 18 21 15 30
problem at all (NET)
14 Not too much of a problem 17 11 11 12 10 18
8 Not a problem at all 8 8 8 9 5 12
1 No answer 1 1 1 1 1 2
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GENGAP CONT:

b. Hispanic women

- Among U.S. born -
Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or
Total born born gen. higher gen. Women Men
57 Extremely/Very big problem 52 61 63 59 66 47
(NET)
34 Extremely big problem 30 39 40 37 43 26
22 Very big problem 22 22 22 22 23 22
21 Somewhat big problem 22 20 19 22 18 23
21 Not too much of a problem/Not a 25 18 17 18 15 28
problem at all (NET)
12 Not too much of a problem 16 9 9 10 9 16
9 Not a problem at all 9 8 8 8 6 12
2 No answer 1 1 1 1 1 2
ASK ALL:

HISPLABEL_MOD The terms Hispanic, Latino, Latinx or Latine are used to describe people who are of
Hispanic or Latino origin or descent. Which of these terms do you prefer? [RANDOMIZE
1,2,3,4 WITH 5 ALWAYS LAST]

- Among U.S. born -
Foreign  U.S. 2nd 3rd or

Total born born gen. higher gen. Women Men
52 Hispanic 51 54 52 57 55 50
29 Latino 33 26 29 22 27 32
3 Latinx/Latine (NET) 2 4 3 3 3 2

2 Latinx 1 2 2 2 2 1

1 Latine 1 2 2 1 2 1
15 No preference 13 16 16 17 15 15
1 No answer 1 * * * 1 *

U.S. LATINO TREND FOR COMPARISON:

Aug. 1-14, Dec. 3-23,

2022 2019
Hispanic 53 61
Latino 26 29
Latinx 2 4
No preference 18 -
Something else - 5
No answer 1 2

11n 2022 and 2019, the question did not include “Latine” as a response option. In 2022, the question included “No preference” as a
response option and did not include “Something else” as a response option. In 2019, the question asked which term the respondent

preferred to describe the “Hispanic population overall,” included “Something else” as a response option and did not include “No preference”
as a response option.
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